

No. 18-____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ST. AUGUSTINE SCHOOL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CAROLYN STANFORD TAYLOR, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC
INSTRUCTION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard M. Esenberg
Counsel of Record
Anthony F. LoCoco
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 727-9455
rick@will-law.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement ii

Table of Contents iii

Table of Cited Authorities vi

Opinions and Orders Below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved 1

Introduction..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 6

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 17

I. The Seventh Circuit’s Conclusion that the Government May Require a Religious Adherent to Choose Between Following His or Her Faith Tradition as He or She Sees Fit and the Receipt of Otherwise-Available Government Benefits Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court 17

A.	This Court Should Clarify that the Rule of <i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> Applies Even When a Law Penalizes Only Certain Forms of Religious Expression	19
B.	This Is an Important Question of Federal Law	23
II.	This Case Presents the Court with the Opportunity to Restore the Guarantees of the Free Exercise Clause to their Full Scope by Overruling <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> ...	23
A.	<i>Smith</i> Does Not Adequately Protect Those Rights Provided by the Free Exercise Clause.....	25
B.	The Conditions for Overturning Precedent Are Met Here.....	30
III.	The Seventh Circuit’s Conclusion that the Government May Reject a Private Party’s Assertion That It Is Not Affiliated with a Religious Group, Where the Sole Basis for the Government’s Decision Is the Religious Label the Party Has Assigned to Itself, Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court	33
A.	This Court’s Case Law Prohibits Courts from Defining Denominational Affiliation	35

B.	The Seventh Circuit’s Application of <i>Smith</i> Contravenes Decisions of this Court Protecting the Autonomy of Religious Organizations, Particularly <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i>	38
C.	This Is an Important Question of Federal Law	41
	Conclusion	42
	Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Oct. 11, 2018) ..	1a
	Appendix B: Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin (June 6, 2017)	35a
	Appendix C: Decision of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction (March 10, 2016).....	68a
	Appendix D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 7, 2018).....	80a
	Appendix E: Text of Wisconsin Stat. §§ 121.51, 121.54, and 121.55	82a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	31
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18, 22, 26, 29, 33
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	32
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26-27, 32-33
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	31
<i>Holy Trinity Cmty. Sch., Inc. v. Kahl</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (1978).....	8, 42
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	31-32
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	39
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 18-12, 2019 WL 272131 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019)	25, 32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	33-34, 36-37

<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20-21, 37
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	32
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	19
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	37
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	30
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	31
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	37
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	29-30
<i>State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl</i> , 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971)	7
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Wis. 2017)	1, 13-14
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers</i> , 906 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	37-38
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	5, 23, 28, 37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	30

<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	39
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27-28, 32
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	35

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 19, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441	13
42 U.S. § 1983.....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)	ii
Wisconsin Stat. § 121.51	1, 7, 14-15
Wisconsin Stat. § 121.54	1, 6-7, 11
Wisconsin Stat. § 121.55	1, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lucien J. Dhooge, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act at 25: A Quantitative Analysis of the Interpretive Case Law</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 153 (2018).....	29-30
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990)	26-27, 30
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	27

Paul Benjamin Linton, *Religious Freedom Claims and Defenses Under State Constitutions*, 7 U. St. Thomas J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 103 (2013) 30
